APPROVED as to form only:
By John Brodie at 2:49 pm, Apr 16, 2024

ORDINANCE NO. _ 4571

ENTITLED: "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND UPDATING THE SOLID WASTE

FEE SCHEDULE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 8.44.010 OF THE
MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF CHEYENNE, WYOMING, AND

REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 4503."

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF CHEYENNE,

WYOMING:

Section t. That Cheyenne City Ordinance No. 4503. adopted by the governing body on
May 8, 2023, authorized the fee schedule currently applicable to solid waste services under Title 8.
Chapter 8.44, of the Cheyenne City Code.

Section 2. That, effective July 1. 2024, the fee schedule for solid waste services is hereby
repealed, replaced and otherwise superseded by the schedule appended to this ordinance, which is
incorporated herein by reference.

Section 3. That Cheyenne City Ordinance No. 4503 is repealed effective July 1. 2024.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon approval and publication.

FIRST READING: _ April 22, 2024

SECOND READING: _ May 13, 2024

THIRD AND FINAL READING:  May 28, 2024 y
_c S BTy
o

PATRICK COLLINS, MAYOR

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

KRISTINA F. JONES, Y CLERK

Published:
Wyoming Tribune-Eagle



CI'TY OF CHEYENNE SOLID WASTE FEE SCHEDULE
(Effective July 1, 2024)

Fees monthly unless otherw ise noted. Conuwiner rental is included in rate.

COMMERCIAL, SCHOOLS, CHURCHES, PUBLIC BUILDINGS, RESIDENTIAL MULTI-UNITS

MOTELS. ASSISTED LIVING FACILITIES

st L L I AL MUL T UNITS,

| Days Per Week Pickup | 2 3 l} 4 s 6
| Tt Container Type (C\: = Cubic Yard) . ‘ [ | =
1.5 CY Ist container 1812390 [$175.69 | $227.07 | $28025 | 33200 | $37367
| *1SCY Add. Container L3990 SH050 | SIRLOS | $22362 | $265.08 | $297.64
1CY Ist container - | $143.63 | $209.77 | 27597 | §342.10 | $a08.18 | $459.38
*2CY Add. Conainer 511923917459 [ 22004 | $28536 | sl4088 | S38id2 |
4 CY st container | B0542 $326.86 3427 48 | $569.96 | $691.56 $789.09
"4 CY Add. Container _[$18102 ] 829167 | 340233 | $513.33 | $62421 | $703.01
6 CY Ist container - 1326700 | $443.94 | $620.79 | $79781 | $97495 | $1.117.69
*6 CY Add. Container ) $242.69 | $433.10 | §374.77 | $741.18 | $007.60 | $1.041.49 |
8 CY Ist container $322.45 | $554.65 | $786.80 | $1.019.29 | $1.251.84 | $1.439.98 |
__*8CY Add, Container $298.05 | $519.41 [ $740.83 | $96266 | $1.184.55 | $1.363.05
'_“Basu rate (95 Gal. container) ) s .‘ 566.()2
| Additional 95 Gal. Trash container $11.94
| Recycling 1.5 CY Ist comainer $99.74 | $136.24 | $172.74 | $209.18 | $24568 | $268.63
| Recycling 1, 5CY Add. Container . $86.34 | $109.57 | $132.61 | $15577 | $178.8! $19235 |
Recycling 95 Gal st container =1 $18.51

Recyeling 95 Gal. Add. container _ L $13.15

| Yard Waste 93 Gal. Ist container 81014
| Yard Waste 95 Gal Add. container $10.14
[ Added container can be no larger than the Tirst ce vonlainer

**Must be approved by Solid Waste Adininistratoer

***Commiercial apartments wHl be serviced with dumpsters/front load containers unless an exception is approved.

PRIVATE RFESIDEES‘E FFEI-ZS

Automated Callection - 95 1rash/95 recvele (See Notes 7.10.12) $32.16
Automated Collection - 60 traslv93 reey cle (See Notes 7,10,12) $27.59
Automated Collection - 60 tmsh:’bﬂl recycle (See Notes 7,8,10,12) $24.49
Each Additional 95 Gal. Trash Container $10.83
Lach Additional 60 Gal. Trash Contamer $6.10 i
Each Additional 95 Gal. Reeycle Container ) _ $7.67
Each Addhional 60 Gal. Recyele Comainer . 7 $4.68
Yard Waste Collection Monthly Fee (95 Gallon Container) (See Notes 10,11 & 123 $10.14 B
Each item(30 gal. bag equivalent)outside of the comainer $4.68
NOTE: Trash and Yard Waste collected weekly, recyclables every other week _
ROLL-OFF CONTAINER FEES {SEE NOTE Y}
15 Cubic Yard Rotl-oiT Container (un-compacted) pickup and disposal | $395.37
| 30 Cubic Yard Roll-off Container {un-compacted) pickup and dispusal $550.08 |
40 Cubic Yard Roll-off Container {un-compacted) pickup and disposal $678.75
Compacted Roil-off Container per ton + $225.10 pickup charge L $88.10
|_Over-compacted container per ton + $225. 10 pickup charge (requires manual removal of material ) $176.27
$57.56

15 or 30 CY Weekly Rental (not charged if container emptied at least once a week) |

SEE NOTE 18)

1.5 Cubic Yard Weekly Rental Fee

| Unscheduled contents dmpuxal lor a l 5 ( Y Lumama.r

$27.36 |

$45.79
$66.48

$102.02

Unscheduled contents d:spo:ml for an 8 CY Container

$138.53
$168.62




: e . . : LANDFILL FEES
Disposal Cost per ton

Minimum Disposal Fee (14 1on minimum charpe)

$79.53 i

$39 76
Heavy equigment assistance (unloading, towing, et up w 15 min $38.3t :
Heavy eguipment assistance per each additional 15 min. inerement $3104
Bagged Trash fup to a 33 Gallon Bag, $ baps masimum) per bag ) _BEse
Clean and uncontaminated soil {See Note 14) | No Charpe
i N THRANSFER STATION DISPOSA
Cost pur on n S84 00
[ Up o3 Cubic Yards ) $2.00 |
Each Additonal Cubic Yard i : 5 f1400 |
| Minimum Dispesal Fee (42 ton minimurm charpe) 3 ’ n o IR B T N1
City Residems {Own or Rent in the City jup 1o 3 CY {See Note 4) $16.00 |
| Bagpred Frash (up o a 35 Gallon Bag. 3 baps maximuin ) per bag $1.50
Bagped recyelables fup to a 35 Gallon Bag, 3 bags maximum) per by $1.50
| Reeyelables up o 3 CY y 2 $32.00
| Recvelables over 3CY, Per lon _$51.25

Electronic Recy eling (Free 1o Private Residents of City/County ) |

See Note 3

DTHER FEES

Admin. tee Monthly Biltings Auto/Compost Containers (See Note 13) $1L74
Admin. ee Monthly Hilbing for Containers (See Note 13) - S840 |
Freon Removal (Required for all Refiiperators, treezers, air conditioners) o ] $5.4.20

Petroleum Contaminated Soil westing costs plus cost per ton {See Nowe 14) $79.5)
Seattered trash coblection fee per 15 min. (15 min. minimum charge) (See Note 3} 54173
Passenger Tires under 207 (Each) {See Note 6) S4.46

| Sunday Pichup J : = = L 513704

| 60 or 95 Gal. Container pickup and cleaning {per container) or discontinue yard waste $21.16
Container Mlacement Fec iSee Note 124 or each additional Special Attention container $8.06
60 or 95 Gal. Contamination Fee, trash/y ard waste/reevele or unbagged trash (per occurrence) : | 52533
Dumpster or Transfer Siation dump Contamination Fee, trash/vard waste/recy cle or unthagped wrash (per

oceurrenwe) AT L B i | 54069

| Mobile Homes, compacted grer cubic yvard (length » width x 2.5/27) | $11.07 _|-|
Dumpster Pickup and Cleaning per Container B m L 85338

| Incinerators gash pit) I e L $126.88

| Unsecured Load per Ton (Minimwm | Ton) L RS
Weipht licker Fee at Transter Staon (No Public Scale) $8.52 |

$0.08

Dumpster LockiogBar e
Dumpster Locking Caster {per container)

%9075

$124.10
312,71

| Replacement Padloch or ey for dumpster locking bar -
Removal. storage. disposal of containers llegally placed within City limits.

See Note 16

See Note 17

Event Pricing
EXTRA PICKUPS

For extra pickups the high-volume rate applies tor any time required to load material in excess of 15 minutes

Note: All charges are based on a single location pichup

Up o | cubic yard imatress. couch, stove, refrigerator, ele. ) (See Note 1) e $40.69
| For each additional cubic yvied - ] 82707
One Packerfoad bl B 1 $704.32 |
| High Volume Pickup rate per ¥ hour or traction thereot’ - $206.58




Note T: All bulky items including nuniresses. couches. stoves. refiigerators, cte. will be collected amld
charged by volume ax an Usira Pickup. The freon removal foe must be paid i addition 10 disposal e lor
all refrigerators. freesers. and air conditioners unless freon removal has been certified by a hicensed
repairman,

Note 2: A "building,” for the purposes of Section 8.44.010 D of City Code. is defined as a non-residential
premises using a water meter. Buildings will be assessed at least a “Basic Rate Fee™ for each coltection
point {ie. container or set of containers) or charges based on the type and quantity ol containers and
frequency ol pickups as ontlined Bn this Solid Waste Fee Schedule, Multiple collucated, non-residential
buildings awned by a single property owner will be assessed at least a *Basic Rate Fee” equal to the number
of collection points. 1115 Cubic Yard or lurger city dumpsters are used, the Basic Rate Fee is included in
the fees for those containers. Charges are normally included in water and sewer bills issucd 1o property
TS or agents of such premises by the Board of Public Usifities

Note 3t If nunterial is el omside of dumpsters o it residents 1ail to control their waste, requiring maneeal
pickup. the owner of the propeny may be assessed this additional cleanup fee for manpower and equipimen
time

Note 4: City residents must show identification {driver's license, etc.) and certify that material 1s their
persanal household waste to receise reduced | ransler Station rates

Note 82 Electronic Components: Charges o commercial entities for recyeling of electranic components are
based on the City's cost for recycling plus 10% for handling and processing. Contact the Solid Waste
Division for current prices.  Electronic components {computers, televisions, cell phones. ete) contam
havardous materials and st not be disposed of i the Land fil), Recy cling of these components 1s free 1o
cits feounty residents at the Transter Station.

Note 6: Tires larger than 20” will be charged by weiglht.

Naote 7: Residents must present documentation from a doctor and certify that there is not an able-bodied
person living in the home to qualify for complimentan “Special Attention” services. Documentation must
be updated on an anmal basis to continue in the progenm. A sanitation division employvee will move one
trash and one recyele auto cart Trom and retarn it 1o a designated and approved focation cach collection day

Additional carts may be included it justification is provided, and an additional fee is paid,

Note B: Residential recy cle containers will be egual o or larger than residential trash contiiners. To qualify
tor the smaller 60-gallon recyele container. residents must atso have a 60-gallon trash container. Residents
may choose not o accept a recvele container. however, there will be no reduction in the residentiat
automated collection fee

Note 9: Overweight or over-packed Roll-OIT Containers will he charged double the disposal lee
Overloaded cardboard containers will be charged based on tme required to empty the container,

Note 18 Residential trash and recyele service may be suspended for full months only. Full month
suspension dates are based on bitling ¢yeles as defined by the Board of Public Utitities,

Note TE: The optional yard waste collection program may not be suspended, only discontinued. Residemts
who pay Tor the optional yvard waste container receive pickup of up 10 one cubic yard of limbs, wee
teinumings, hedpe clippings and simidar material. Residents must cut items e dess than three-toot lengths
and contaet the Sanitation Division to schedule pickup. Yard waste will he collected and clarged by volume
as an Lxtra Pickup from customers who do not subsceribe to the optional vard waste program.

Note 12: Place automated trash, recy cle and sard waste containers a minimum of two leet from any object,
i, vehicles, trailers, fences, poles. trees, other containers, ete., and be sure the area in front of the container
(roward the street) is clear of vbstructions, A Container Placement Fee is charged each time a driver must
exit the vehicle 10 move a container so it mas be safely dumped without striking a earby object. The fee
will not apply it s container is blowmn over by the wind or other act ol nature.

Note 13: These charges apphy to costomens who do not get a water bill, Billing must be done manually by
Sohid Waste Stall’

Note T4: The Landfill Manager may request tenspect the origin of the soil and require westing to verily
the sotl is uncontaminated.  Petroleum comaminated soil has minimum testing reguirements per WDEQ
gwidelines, The customer will pay for any testing. 1 reguested. test results shall be provided to the Landtill
Manager a minimum of 48-hours prior 1 disposal.

Note 15: The Public Works Director or Deputy Director may negotiate costs and terms for unusual requests
o dispuse of material at the Landlill,  Examples include but are not limited o:  material from {arge



commercral demoliten or remindeling projects: material such as din that mas be needed by the City: and
nuitersal from awerdents or natural disasters lesting for hazardous materiabs may be reguired in these
instances

Note 16: Waste contuners and their conterts placed within city limits n violation of ey code Chapter
8.44. Solid Waste, will be removed and disposed of and an appropriate fee assessed to the owner, Fee will
be hased on unscheduled contents disposal plus the | ransler Station disposal fee cosl per ton

Note 17: Contact the Sanitation Division o armange waste eollection tor special events at feast Fo-busmess
day s prioe 1o the event, Special event waste colleetion arsirgements made less that F-business day s prior
tw the event will be subject ta 253% short notice fee. Orders under $300 are subject o a $30 adminisiratnon
fee

Note 18: A fee equal to the “Unscheduled contents disposal for a 1.5 CY Container” will be charged when
Samianon must retarn o service a blocked container, when 4 customer requests relocation of 3 contaner.,
or when i container has been mosed from its service location and requires relocation






